EQUITY

Common stock….....   104,274   -   104,274   -   -   104,274
Capital reserves….....   23,359   -   23,359   -   4,020   27,379
Treasury stock….....   (45)   -   (45)   -   (4,088)   (4,133)
Retained earnings….....   450,483   (28)   450,455   -   13,330   463,785

TOTAL EQUITY….....   578,071   (28)   578,043   -   13,262   591,305

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY…….   1,075,904   103,124   1,179,028   3,942   (50,313)   1,132,657

 * Lease liabilities with related parties are also presented in these lines (see Note 32).

The following table shows the impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the 2019 Statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income. In order to present comparable data of the Statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, 2019 figures are
also shown as if IAS 17 had been applied.

22

(in HUF millions, except per share amounts)
  2018   2019

2019 Effects
of

  2019

  IAS 17   IAS 17   IFRS16   IFRS16

Revenue.....   493,317   507,877   -   507,877

   Direct costs….....   (197,219)   (204,922)   -   (204,922)
   Employee related expenses….....   (56,868)   (54,821)   -   (54,821)
   Depreciation and amortization….....   (93,833)   (97,459)   (16,943)   (114,402)
   Other operating expenses….....   (92,842)   (94,240)   20,105   (74,135)

Operating expenses….....   (440,762)   (451,442)   3,162   (448,280)

Other operating income….....   8,712   6,913   16   6,929

Operating profit….....   61,267   63,348   3,178   66,526

   Interest income….....   265   887   -   887
   Interest expenses….....   (13,233)   (8,585)   (5,565)   (14,150)
   Other financial expenses - net….....   (3,930)   (8,012)   (1,438)   (9,450)

Net financial result….....   (16,898)   (15,710)   (7,003)   (22,713)

Results from investments….....   4,166   7,079   -   7,079

Profit before income tax….....   48,535   54,717   (3,825)   50,892
Income tax….....   (10,869)   (11,688)   129   (11,559)

Profit for the year….....   37,666   43,029   (3,696)   39,333

Total comprehensive income for the year….....   37,666   43,029   (3,696)   39,333

Earnings per share (EPS) information:

Profit attributable to the owners of the Company….....   43,318   45,884   (4,727)   41,157

Weighted average number of common stock
outstanding used for basic  EPS…..... 

  1,035,393,968   1,033,906,195   -   1,033,906,195

Average number of dilutive shares……………………………..   6,074,013   0   0   0

Weighted average number of common stock
outstanding used for diluted  EPS…..... 

  1,041,467,981   1,033,906,195   -   1,033,906,195

Basic earnings per share (HUF)….....   41.84   44.38   (4.57)   39.81

Diluted earnings per share (HUF)….....   41.59   44.38   (4.57)   39.81

 2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 Basis of preparation

The Separate Financial Statements of Magyar Telekom have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS) as endorsed by the European Union (EU).  All standards and interpretations endorsed by the EU are effective as at
December 31, 2019 and applicable to Magyar Telekom had been adopted. These Separate Financial Statements also comply with the
Hungarian Accounting Act on Separate Financial Statements, which refers to the IFRS as endorsed by the EU.

The Company as parent company also prepared consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS as endorsed by the EU

[…]

As the vast majority of debt portfolio is denominated in HUF, or swap agreements are in place so that the loans payable are exposed to
changes in HUF interest rates, the Company is mostly exposed to the HUF interest rate fluctuations for its financial liabilities. To control
this interest rate risk, a combination of fixed and floating rate debt is used. Fixed interest-bearing debts (including loans swapped to
fixed interest and excluding loans swapped to floating interest) made up 98% of the Company’s total debt as of December 31, 2019
(2018: 99%).

Cash-flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

Floating interest-bearing debts (including loans swapped to floating interest and excluding loans swapped to fixed interest) made up
2% of the Company’s total debt as of December 31, 2019 (2018: 1%).

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates,
remain constant. As the profit or loss effect would be the same as the equity effect, only the former is disclosed.

 Profit or loss

100 bp

increase
 100 bp

decrease

12.31.2018

Floating rate instrument .....  (29)  29

Interest rate swap .....  -  -

Cash-flow sensitivity (net) .....  (29)  29

12.31.2019

Floating rate instrument .....  (431)  431

Interest rate swap .....  396  (396)

Cash-flow sensitivity (net) .....  (35)  35

5.1.2 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an
obligation.

The maximum exposure to credit risk as at the end of the reporting period are represented by the carrying amounts of the financial
assets in the Statements of financial position. Guarantee agreements reducing the maximum exposure to credit risk as at the end of
the reporting period are described later in this section.

The vast majority of credit risks may arise in respect of Cash and cash equivalents, Bank deposits with original maturities over 3